
AUTOBUSES 

CHAPTER53 

AUTO BUSES 

Authority 
N.J.S.A. 27:lA-5, 27:lA-6, 27:25-8c, 48:2-12, 48:4-2.la, 52:14D-6, 

and October 5, 1978 Executive Reorganization Plan. 

Source and Effective Date 
R.2002 d.295, effective August 9, 2002. 

See: 34 N.J.R. 1327(b), 34 N.J.R. 3099(a). 

Chapter Expiration Date 
Chapter 53, Autobuses, expires on August 9, 2007. 

Chapter Historical Note 
Chapter 53, Autobuses, became effective with Subchapter 1, Autobus 

Specifications for Van-Type Autobuses, adopted as R.1979 d.124, effec-
tive March 23, 1979. See: 11 N.J.R. 263(a). Subchapter 2, Autobus 
Specifications, was originally adopted by the Board of Public Utilities as 
N.J.A.C. 14:11-2, and was filed and became effective prior to September 
1, 1969. N.J.A.C. 14:11-2 was amended by R.1972 d.226, effective No-
vember 15, 1972; and R.1977 d.240, effective July 7, 1977. See: 4 
N.J.R. 310(b); 9 N.J.R. 373(c). Pursuant to the Reorganization Plan for 
the Board of Public Utilities and the Department of Transportation 
(1978), and R.1982 d.30, N.J.A.C. 14:11-2 was recodified as N.J.A.C. 
16:53-2, effective February 1, 1982. See: 14 N.J.R. 160(b). Subchapter 
2, Special Equipment for Vehicles Used to Transport Passengers in 
Wheelchairs; Subchapter 4, Modified Interiors or Autobuses Used for 
Charter or Special Bus Operations; Subchapter 6, Autobus Specifica-
tions for Small Bus; Subchapter 7, Specifications for Special Autobus 
Type Recreational Vehicles; and Subchapter 8, Specifications for Sedan-
Type Autobuses, were adopted as new rules; existing Subchapter 2 was 
recodified as Subchapter 3, Autobus Specifications; Subchapter 5, Certi-
ficates, was recodified from N.J.A.C. 14:11-3; and Subchapter 9, Public 
Liability Insurance, was recodified from 14:4-2, by R.1983 d.110, effec-
tive May 2, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 694(b). Amendments to Chapter 53 
were adopted as R.1983 d.445, effective October 17, 1983. See: 15 
N.J.R. 1771(a). 

Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 53 was readopted 
as R.1984 d.82, effective March 8, 1984. See: 16 N.J.R. 746(a). 
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 53 expired on March 
19, 1989. Expired Chapter 53, including new Subchapter 10, Designated 
Fees for Autobus Inspections, was adopted as R.1989 d.392, effective 
July 17, 1989. See: 21 N.J.R. 205l(b). 

Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 53 was readopted 
as R.1994 d.346, effective June 13, 1994. See: 26 N.J.R. 1606(a), 26 
N.J.R. 2798(a). 

Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 53 was readopted 
as R.1997 d.116, effective February 13, 1997. See: 29 N.J.R. 102(a), 29 
N.J.R. 912(b). 

Chapter 53, Autobuses, was readopted as R.2002 d.295, effective 
August 9, 2002. See: Source and Effective Date. See, also, section 
annotations. 

Subchapter 11, Inspection and Verification of Best Available Retrofit 
Technology Device Installation on Regulated Diesel Commercial Buses, 
was adopted as new rules by R.2007 d.233, effective August 6, 2007. 
See: 38 N.J.R. 5318(a), 39 N.J.R. 3387(a). 

New Jersey State Library 53-1 

CHAPTER TABLE OF CONTENTS 

SUBCHAPTER 1. SPECIFICATIONS FOR VAN-TYPE 
AUTO BUSES 

16:53-1.1 
16:53-1.2 
16:53-1.3 
16:53-1.4 
16:53-1.5 
16:53-1.6 
16:53-1. 7 
16:53-1.8 
16:53-1.9 
16:53-1.10 
16:53-1.11 
16:53-1.12 
16:53-1.13 
16:53-1.14 
16:53-1.15 
16:53-1.16 
16:53-1.17 
16:53-1.18 
16:53-1.19 
16:53-1.20 
16:53-1.21 
16:53-1.22 
16:53-1.23 
16:53-1.24 
16:53-1.25 
16:53-1.26 
16:53-1.27 
16:53-1.28 
16:53-1.29 
16:53-1.30 
16:53-1.31 
16:53-1.32 

Scope 
Dimensions 
Chassis and body construction 
Equipment unit 
Interior 
Doors 
Emergency exits 
Aisles 
Seating 
Glazing 
Lights; reflectors 
Mirrors 
Brakes 
Tires and wheels 
Heaters and defrosters 
Fuel tanks and fuel systems 
Exhaust system 
Windshield wipers and washers 
Steps 
Sun visor 
Baggage racks and compartments 
Drive shaft 
Speedometer; odometer 
Overhang of body 
Hom; audible warning device 
Grounding device 
Identification 
Certificate of inspection 
Maintenance and inspection 
Certification of inspection 
Fire extinguisher 
Warning devices 

SUBCHAPTER 2. SPECIAL EQUIPMENT FOR VEHICLES 
USED TO TRANSPORT PASSENGERS IN 
WHEELCHAIRS 

16:53-2.1 
16:53-2.2 
16:53-2.3 
16:53-2.4 
16:53-2.5 
16:53-2.6 
16:53-2.7 

Doors 
Ramp 
Power lift 
Fastening devices for wheelchairs 
Aisle 
Fuel tanks 
Interlocks 

SUBCHAPTER 3. AUTOBUS SPECIFICATIONS 
16:53-3.1 
16:53-3.2 
16:53-3.3 
16:53-3.4 
16:53-3.5 
16:53-3.6 
16:53-3.7 
16:53-3.8 
16:53-3.9 
16:53-3.10 
16:53-3.11 
16:53-3.12 
16:53-3.13 
16:53-3.14 
16:53-3.15 

Scope 
Dimensions 
Window opening 
Guardrail 
Partition and curtain 
Service doors 
(Reserved) 
Emergency exits 
Aisle 
Seating 
Entrance handles for passenger use 
Handles for standing passengers 
Interior lights 
Passenger signal 
Signs 

Supp. 8-6-07 



16:53-3.16 Chassis and body construction 
16:53-3.17 Relation of body and chassis frame 
16:53-3.18 Overhang of body 
16:53-3.19 Bumpers 
16:53-3.20 Brakes 
16:53-3.21 Equipment unit 
16:53-3.22 Identification 
16:53-3.23 Certification of inspection 
16:53-3.24 Maintenance and inspection 
16:53-3.25 Tires and wheels 
16:53-3.26 Windshield wipers and washers 
16:53-3.27 Exhaust system 
16:53-3.28 Drive shaft 
16:53-3.29 Glazing and window construction 
16:53-3.30 Exterior lights and reflectors 
16:53-3.31 Hom; audible warning device 
16:53-3.32 Speedometer; odometer 
16:53-3.33 Grounding device 
16:53-3.34 Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning 
16:53-3.35 Turntable (articulated) 
16:53-3.36 Turntable area enclosure 
16:53-3.37 Anti-jackknifing devices 
16:53-3.38 Fuel system 
16:53-3.39 Fire extinguisher 
16:53-3.40 Mirrors; video camera 
16:53-3.41 Video monitor and/or television receiver installation 

for passenger use 
16:53-3.42 Lavatory 
16:53-3.43 Steps 
16:53-3.44 Sun visor 
16:53-3.45 Baggage racks and compartments 

SUBCHAPTER 4. AUTOBUSES AND SMALL AUTOBUSES 
WITH MODIFIED INTERIORS 

16:53-4.1 
16:53-4.2 
16:53-4.3 
16:53-4.4 
16:53-4.5 
16:53-4.6 
16:53-4.7 

Scope 
Seating 
Passageways 
Fire extinguisher 
Installation of special equipment 
Driver's compartment partition 
Passenger signal 

SUBCHAPTER 5. CERTIFICATES 
16:53-5.l Fee for issuance 

SUBCHAPTER 6. SPECIFICATIONS FOR SMALL 
AUTO BUSES 

16:53-6.1 
16:53-6.2 
16:53-6.3 
16:53-6.4 
16:53-6.5 
16:53-6.6 
16:53-6.7 
16:53-6.8 
16:53-6.9 
16:53-6.10 
16:53-6.11 
16:53-6.12 
16:53-6.13 
16:53-6.14 
16:53-6.15 
16:53-6.16 
16:53-6.17 
16:53-6.18 
16:53-6.19 
16:53-6.20 
16:53-6.21 
16:53-6.22 
16:53-6.23 
16:53-6.24 
16:53-6.25 
16:53-6.26 

Scope 
(Reserved) 
Dimensions 
Chassis and body construction 
Equipment unit 
Interior 
Aisle 
Seating 
Glazing 
Lights; reflectors 
Mirrors 
Brakes 
Tires and wheels 
Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning 
Fuel tanks and fuel systems 
Exhaust system 
Windshield wipers and washers 
Steps 
Sun visor 
Baggage racks and compartments 
Identification 
Certification of inspection 
Drive shaft 
Signs 
Overhang of body 
Speedometer; odometer 

Supp. 8-6-07 53-2 

DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION 

16:53-6.27 Hom; audible warning device 
16:53-6.28 Grounding device 
16:53-6.29 Partition and curtain 
16:53-6.30 Bumpers 
16:53-6.31 Maintenance and inspection 
16:53-6.32 Special equipment 
16:53-6.33 Fire extinguisher 
16:53-6.34 Window openings 

SUBCHAPTER 7. SPECIFICATIONS FOR SPECIAL 
AUTOBUS-TYPE RECREATIONAL VEHICLES 

16:53-7.1 
16:53-7.2 
16:53-7.3 
16:53-7.4 
16:53-7.5 
16:53-7.6 
16:53-7.7 
16:53-7.8 
16:53-7.9 
16:53-7.10 
16:53-7.11 
16:53-7.12 
16:53-7.13 
16:53-7.14 
16:53-7.15 
16:53-7.16 
16:53-7.17 
16:53-7.18 
16:53-7.19 
16:53-7.20 
16:53-7.21 
16:53-7.22 
16:53-7.23 
16:53-7.24 
16:53-7.25 
16:53-7.26 
16:53-7.27 
16:53-7.28 

Scope 
Dimensions 
Chassis and body construction 
Equipment unit 
Interior 
Aisle 
Seating 
Glazing 
Lights; reflectors 
Mirrors 
Brakes 
Tires and wheels 
Fuel tanks and fuel systems 
Exhaust system 
Windshield wipers and washers 
Steps 
Certification of inspection 
Drive shaft 
Overhang of body 
Speedometer; odometer 
Hom; audible warning device 
Grounding device 
Maintenance and inspection 
Identification 
Window openings 
Platforms 
Curtains 
Heating; ventilation; air conditioning 

SUBCHAPTER 8. SPECIFICATIONS FOR SEDAN-TYPE 
AUTO BUSES 

16:53-8.1 
16:53-8.2 
16:53-8.3 
16:53-8.4 
16:53-8.5 
16:53-8.6 
16:53-8.7 
16:53-8.8 
16:53-8.9 
16:53-8.10 
16:53-8.11 
16:53-8.12 
16:53-8.13 
16:53-8.14 
16:53-8.15 
16:53-8.16 
16:53-8.17 
16:53-8.18 
16:53-8.19 
16:53-8.20 
16:53-8.21 
16:53-8.22 
16:53-8.23 
16:53-8.24 
16:53-8.25 
16:53-8.26 

Scope 
(Reserved) 
Dimensions 
Seating 
Doors 
Fire extinguisher 
Lights 
Chassis and body construction 
Brakes 
Mirrors 
Tires and wheels 
Windshield wipers and washers 
Heaters and defrosters 
Fuel tanks and fuel systems 
Exhaust system 
Drive shaft 
Glazing 
Directional signals 
Hom 
Speedometer; odometer 
Identification 
Certification of inspection 
Trailers 
Baggage racks 
Maintenance and inspection 
Inspection and certificate of inspection 

SUBCHAPTER 9. PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE 
16:53-9.1 Certificate of insurance or evidence of self-insurance 
16:53-9.2 Autobuses 


